
For Entire Service Area 
P .S.C. NO. 20 

First Revised SHEET No. 86 
Cancelling 

• WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Original SHEET No. 86 

• 

• 

Rules and Regulations 

b) Priorities of Curtailment: 

Sales Service 

The Company may curtail or discontinue sales service in whole or in part on a daily, 
monthly or seasonal basis in any purchase zone in accordance with the following 
priorities, starting with Priority 8 and proceeding in descending numerical order. 

High Priority 

Priority 1. Residentia~ and services essential to the public health where no 
alternate fuel exists (Rate G -1 ). 

Priority 2. Small commercials less than 50 Mcf per day (Rate G -1 ). 

Priority 3. Large commercials over 50 Mcf per day not included under lower 
priorities (Rates G-1, LVS-1) . 

Priority 4. Industrials served under Rate G-1 or LVS-1. 

Low Priority 

Priority 5. Customers served under Rates G-2 or LVS-2 other than boilers 
included in Priority 6. 

Priority 6. Boiler loads shall be curtailed in the following order (Rates G-2 or 
LVS-2). 

a- Boilers over 3,000 Mcf per day. 
b- Boilers between 1,500 Mcf and 3,000 Mcf per day. 
c- Boilers between 300 Mcf and 1,500 Mcf per day. 

(C) 

Priority 7. Imbalance sales service under Rate T-3. 

Priority 8. Flex sales transactions. 
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EFFECTIVE 

DEC 2 2 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5: 11 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 
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ISSUED: March 29, 1993 EFFECTIVE: December 22, 1993 -· ~ 
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·0. For Entire Service Area 
P .S.C. No. 20 

Original SHEET No. 48 

·• WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Firm Carriage Service 
Rate T -4 

10. Late Payment Charge 

A penalty may be assessed if a customer fails to pay a bill for services by the due 
date shown on the customer's bill. The penalty may be assessed only once on any 
bill for rendered selVlces. Any payment received shall first be applied to 
the bill for service rendered. Additional penalty charges shall not be assessed on unpaid 
penalty charges. 

11. Alternative Fuel Responsive Flex Provision 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this tariff, the Company may, periodically, flex 
the otherwise applicable rate on a customer specific basis if, a customer presents 
sufficient reliable and persuasive information to satisfactorily prove to the Company 
that alternative fuel, usable by the customer's facility, is readily available, in both 
advantageous price and adequate quantity, to completely or materially displace the gas 
service that would otherwise be facilitated by this tariff. The customer shall submit the 
appropriate infmmation by affidavit on a form on file with the Commission and 
provided by the Company. The Company may require additional information to 

- evaluate the merit of the flex request. 

• 

Pursuant to this Section, the Company may flex the otherwise applicable transportation 
rate to allow the delivered cost of gas to approximate the customer's total cost, 
including handling and storage charges, of available alternative fuel. The minimum 
flexed rate shall be the non -commodity component of the customer's otherwise 
applicable rate. 

The Company will not flex for volumes which, if delivered, would exceed either (1) the 
current operable alternative fuel fired capability of the customer's facilities, or (2) the 
energy equivalent of the quantity of alternative fuel available to the customer, 
whichever is less. The Company reserves the right to confirm, to its satisfaction, the 
customer's alternative fuel capability and the reasonableness of the represented price 
and quantity of available alternative fuel. PUBUC SEfMC£ COMMISSIC N 

ISSUBJ: October 2, 1995 

('~· KENTUCKY 
eFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR ~:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) . 

.. 11 .1~ (f )h; ...... . . . 

FOR Tkf POOllC SEHVICE COlJMlSSION 
EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1995 

(Issued by Author~y of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 dated October 20, 1995.) 

ISSUBJ BY: ~-La.._~~ Vice President - Rates & Regulatory Affairs 

(N) 



For Entire Service Area 
P .S.C. No. 20 

Original SHEET No. 25 

• . WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

• 

• 

large Volume Sales 
Rates LVS-1 (High Priority), LVS-2 (Low Priority) 

9. Late Payment Charge 

A penalty may be assessed if a customer fails to pay a bill for services by the due date 
shown on the customer•s bill. The penalty may be assessed only once on any bill for 
rendered services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service 
rendered. Additional penalty charges shall not be assessed on unpaid penalty charges. 

10. Exit Fee 

When service under this schedule is discontinued, the customer is responsible for (or 
entitled to) an exit fee (or refund) equal to the lagging true-up adjustments related to 
the customer•s service period. 

11. Rules and Regulations 

Service furnished under this schedule and applicable contracts are subject to the 
Company•s Rules and Regulations and to all applicable rate and rider schedules . 

ISSUED: March 29, 1993 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 2 2 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 V> 

BY: t2/._ L.'Jb~ 
PUBLIC 'SERVICE ~OMMISSION MANAGER 

EFFECllVE: December 22, 1993 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 92-558 dated December 22, 1993.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ 5. ~ Voce President - RaiBS & Aegulatooy Alfaios 

( N) 
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For Entire Service Area 
P .S.C. No. 20 

Second Revised SHEET No. 2 
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ISSUBJ: October 2, 1995 EFFEC1l~S~~~T.~db:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

, ' r.fl ' BY· 1 ~ ..... , _ _ 

DtRECT<i.JES & RESEARCH DIV 
Vice President - Rates & Regulatory Affairs 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S. C. No. 20 

Original Sheet No. 29G 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Where: 

Where : 

Where : 

PBR 
Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism (continued) 

To the extent that TAATC exceeds TABTC for the PBR period, then the Shared Expenses 
shall be computed as follows : 

Shared Expenses = TAATC - TABTC 

In the case of shared expenses, the TIF shall be computed by dividing 50 percent of the 
shared expenses by the expected Mcf sales, as reflected in Company's GCA filing , for the 
upcoming 12-month period beginning February 1, and the TIF shall be applied as a credit to 
gas sales during the same 12-month period. 

To the extent that TAATC is less than TABTC minus the Capacity Release Threshold (CRT) 
amount for the PBR period , then the Shared Savings shall be computed as follows: 

Shared Savings = (T ABTC - CRT) - T AATC 

In the case of Shared Savings, the TIF shall be computed by dividing 50 percent of the Shared 
Savings by the expected Mcf sales, as reflected in Company's GCA filing, for the upcoming 
12-month period beginning February 1, and the TIF shall be billed as an applied credit to gas 
sales during the same 12-month period . 

CRT represents the Capacity Release Threshold amount which shall be computed as follows: 

CRT = (WMPP x WMVR x WWARP) + (SMPP x SMVR x SWARP) 

WMPP represents the Winter Market Penetration Percentage computed for the twelve months 
prior to the PBR period (Prior Year) and rounded to the nearest whole percentage as follows: 

AWMR 

(N 

WMPP = WSMQE - WCGD PUBLIC SERVICECOMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
AWMR is the Actual Winter Mainline Release volume for the Prior Year. 

JUL 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR p:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~ Btd 
SECRETP.RY OF THE COMM~ SION 

ISSUED: June 23, 1998 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 1998 
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 97-513 

dated June 1' 1~8) n (\ ('. _5) 
ISSUED BY:~ -..O_Q_ ~ \,___~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 

C\~ [ ct~ 
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For Entire Service Area 
P S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-third SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Sixty-second SHEET No. 4 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 95-010 LL 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

Residential - $5 .10 per meter per month 

Non-Residential - 13 .60 per meter per month 

Carriage (T-4) - 150.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 45 .00 per customer per meter 

Sales (G-1) Trans[!ort (T-2) Carriage (T-4) 

First 300 I Mcf @ 4.2462 per Mcf @ 1.8314 per Mcf @ 1.0615 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 I 
Mcf @ 3.7432 per Mcf @ 1.3284 per Mcf @ 0.5585 per Mcf 

Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.5932 per Mcf @ 1.1784 per Mcf @ 0.4085 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf @ 4.2809 @ 4.2809 per Mcf of dai ly 
Contract Demand 

First 300 I Mcf @ 3.6913 per Mcf @ 1.2765 per Mcf PUBLIC SERVICE COMr 

Next 14,700 I Mcf @ 3.1883 per Mcf @ 0.7735 per Mcf 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 3.0383 per Mcf @ 0.6235 per Mcf 

(1 , R, N) 

(1, R. N) 

(1, R, N) 

(R) 

AIS.~N 

(1 , R) 

(1. R) 

NOV 0 1 1998 

Interru pt ible Service PURSUANT TO 807 KAf 5:011, 
Base Charge - $150.00 per delivery point per month SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Transportation Administration Fee - 45 .00 per customer per meter BY:~~~ J 
SECRETARY OF THE COMM SSION 

Sales (G-2) Trans[!ort (T-2) Carriage (T-3) 

First 15 ,000 I Mcf @ 3.1256 per Mcf @ 0.7108 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf (1, R, N) 

Over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 2.9756 per Mcf @ 0.5608 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per Mcf (1 , R, N) 

1 All gas conswued by the customer (sales , transportation, and carriage; firm, high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

vo lume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

ISSUED: September 30, 1998 Effective: November 1, 1998 

(Issued by A uthority of a~ Order of t he P~bl ic Se ice Co~ mission in Case No. 95-010 LL dated October 21, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: / J / / -!) , . ·~ Vice President - Rates & Regulato ry Affairs 
!i/t~f(c3~? · · L-ee-~ 

G\~} 1'~ 

'.I 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-second SHEET No.4 
Cancelling 

Sixty-first SHEET No. 4 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 95-010 KK 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential 
Non-Residential 
Carriage (T -4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-1} 

First 300 I Mcf @ 3.9649 

Next 14,700 I Mcf @ 3.4619 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.3119 

Hi2h Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf @ 4.6556 

First 300 I Mcf @ 3.3614 

Next 14,700 I Mcf @ 2.8584 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 2.7084 

Interru(!tible Service 

Base Charge 
Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2} 

- $5.10 
- 13.60 
- 150.00 
- 45.00 

perMcf 

perMcf 
perMcf 

perMcf 

perMcf 
perMcf 

- $150.00 
- 45.00 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 2.7957 per Mcf 
@ 2.6457 per Mcf 

per meter per month 
per meter per month 
per delivery point per month 
per customer per meter 

Trans(!ort (I -2} Carria2e (I -4} 

@ 1.8975 perMcf @ 1.0615 perMcf ( R, N, N) 

@ 1.3945 perMcf @ 0.5585 perMcf ( R, N, N) 

@ 1.2445 perMcf @ 0.4085 perMcf ( R, N, N) 

@ 4.6556 per Mcf of daily ( N) 

Contract Demand • 
@ 1.2940 perMcf ( R, N) 

@ 0.7910 perMcf ( R, N) 

@ 0.6410 perMcf ( R, N) 

per delivery point per month 
per customer per meter 

Trans(!Ort (I -2} Carria2e (I -3} 

@ 0.7283 per Mcf 
@ 0.5783 per Mcf 

@ 0.49:Ri.IDE:~fWtCE (R, N, N) 

@ 0.3436 per NlJi;ft<ENTi ~'!f. l-fiSION 
Et=rcr-C.,. " • - : If ; 

ocr o 1 1998 
1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; finn, high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the pwpose of determining whether tfJ!RSUANT TO u~l !( 
"' v. ··AR 5·01 1 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. . ,...._,
1

. ;::;t.-:::-r:g_:".l 9 fl) · · 
BY.07~~·;~;:~::.>'-':~2 ~. 1 

. 8-u & 
ElJR_ ,/h I (1 _ ''}'~ ~. ~:::._ ___ 

~ • ' >C ' Olo/1 '1-eo 
ISSUED: August 28, 1998 Effective: October 1, 1998 v 'irvU)(../:'JN 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 KK dated September 22, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY'~ ..__(Q_ ~ ~ ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-first SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Sixtieth SHEET No. 4 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 95-01 0 JJ 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential 
Non-Residential 
Carriage (T -4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

First 300 1 Mcf 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

Sales (G-ll 

@ 4.1750 

@ 3.6720 
@ 3.5220 

Hi2h Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf @ 4.6556 

First 300 l Mcf @ 3.5715 

Next 14,700 l Mcf @ 3.0685 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 2.9185 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 
Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2) 

- $5.10 
- 13 .60 
- 150.00 
- 45.00 

perMcf 

perMcf 
perMcf 

perMcf 

perMcf 
per Mcf 

- $150.00 
- 45.00 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 3.0058 per Mcf 
@ 2.8558 per Mcf 

per meter per month 
per meter per month 
per delivery point per month 
per customer per meter 

Transport IT -2) Carria2e IT -4) 

@ 1.8975 perMcf @ 1.0615 per Mcf (R, N, N) 

@ 1.3945 perMcf @ 0.5585 perMcf (R, N, N) 

@ 1.2445 per Mcf @ 0.4085 per Mcf (R, N, N) 

@ 4.6556 per Mcf of daily ( N) 

Contract Demand 

@ 1.2940 per Mcf ( R, N) 

@ 0.7910 per Mcf ( R. N) 

@ 0.6410 per Mcf ( R, N) 

per delivery point per month 
per customer per meter 

Transport IT -2) Carria2e IT -3) 

@ 0. 7283 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf (R. N. NJ 

@ 0.5783 per Mcf @ 0.3431a.JattiM3B.9VICE ~~~~SION 
OF KENT~CKY 

EFFEC IVE 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high S EP 0 1 1998 
load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. PURSUANT TO Bf i' f(AR 5:011 , 

__ Sr?::: :""!.::~N 9 ( 1) 
BY: .._::~ i{r;~ ::} ... ~; ~..._ ; & t i) 

. -......_ ..__, ~-.....u.-_._ .. ::::..._ .. ,-!:' .. ~ '1.-~ 

ISSUED: July 30, 1998 Effective: Sept~tmlfr1!7 '11 991;1:-:E COM~iiis!~~:;----

- (Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 JJ dated August 25, 1998.) 

. ISSUED BY:~~2~ VlcePresldent-PrlcePollcy&Admlnlstratlon 

~ID(0~ 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixtieth SHEET No.4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-ninth SHEET No. 4 

e WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

-

Current Rate Summary 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

Residential 
Non-Residential 

Carriage (T -4) 
Transportation Administmtion Fee 

Sales (G-1) 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 4.49 15 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 3.9885 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.8385 

Hi2h Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge!Mcf 

First 300 1 Mcf 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 4.6556 

@ 3.8880 

@l 3.3850 
@ 3.2350 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2) 

Case No. 95-01 0 II 

- S5.1 0 per meter per month 

- 13.60 per meter per month 
- 150.00 per delivery point per month 

- 45.00 per customer per meter 

Trans~Jort IT -2) Carria2e (T -4) 

per Mcf @ 1.8975 per Mcf @ 1.0615 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.3945 per Mcf @ 0.55 85 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.2445 per Mcf @ 0.4085 per Mcf 

@ 4.6556 per Mcfofdai ly 
Contract Demand 

per Mcf @ 1.2940 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 0.7910 per Mcf 
per Mcf @ 0.6410 per Mcf 

- S 150.00 per delivery point per month 

- 45 .00 per customer per meter 

Transport IT -2) Carriage (T -3) 

(1 . N. N) 

(1. N. N) 

(1. N. N) 

(N) 

(1. N) 

(1. N) 

(I. N) 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 3.3223 per Mcf @ 0. 7283 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf (1. N. N) 

@ 3.1723 per Mcf @ 0.5783 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per MUC S RVf~OMMISSION 
0 KENTUC}(Y 

FFECTIVE 

1 All gas t:onsumed by the customer (sa les, trdnsportation , and carriage; firm, high AUG 0 1 1998 
load factor, and interruptib le) will be considered for the purpose of detem1ining whether the 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. PURSUAN TO 807 KAR 5:011 
S CTION 9 (1) 

~--------------------------------------~B~Y.: ~~~~d,~ ~ 

ISSUED: June 30, 1998 Effective: August 1, il§§~TARY OF THE COMMISSION e (Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 II dated July 16, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY:~........t.JL~c ~ VIce President- Price Policy & Administration 



e 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-ninth SHEET No.4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-eighth SHEET No. 4 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 95-01 0 HH JUL 0 I 199~ 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential 
Non-Residential 
Carriage (T -4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-1) 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 4.4133 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 3.9103 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.7603 

Hi!i:;h Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge!Mcf @ 4.6556 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 3.8098 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 3.3068 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.1568 

InterruQtible Service 

Base Charge 
Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2) 

- S5.l0 
- 13.60 
- 150.00 

- 45 .00 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 
perMcf 

perMcf 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

- $150.00 
- 45.00 

First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 3.2441 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.0941 per Mcf 

PURSUANT TO 807 KA 1 5:01 1. 

per meter per month 

SECTiON 9 ( 1 l 

. . s~4' -~-'~ BY. ------~-
per meter per month SECRETARY OF THE COM HSS!ON 

per delivery point per month 

per customer per meter 

TransQort ff-2) Carria~:e ff-4) 

@ 1.8975 per Mcf @ 1.0615 per Mcf ( A. A, N) 

@ 1.3945 per Mcf @ 0.55 85 per Mcf ( A. A. N) 

@ 1.2445 per Mcf @ 0.4085 per Mcf ( A. A. N) 

@ 4.6556 per Mcf of dai ly ( N) 

Contract Demand 

@ 1.2940 per Mcf ( A. A) 

@ 0.7910 per Mcf ( A. A) 

@ 0.6410 per Mcf ( A. A) 

per delivery point per month 
per customer per meter 

TransQort (f -2) Carria~:e IT-3) 

@ 0.7283 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf ( A, A, N) 

@ 0.5783 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per Mcf ( A. A. N) 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high 
load factor, and intenuptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

ISSUED: May 29, 1998 Effective: Ju ly 1, 1998 

(Issued by Aut hority of an Order of t he Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 HH dated July 1, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ .....Q.JL ~ 2~ Vice President- Price Polley & Administration 
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For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-eighth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-seventh SHEET No. 4 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

Residential 
Non-Residential 
Carriage (T -4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Current Rate Summary 
DIIOIII"' "'""'' 

Case No. 95-010 GG 
~ 

EFFECTiifF.. 

JUN 0 1 1998 
- $5.10 per meter per month 

- 13 .60 

- 150.00 
per meter per month PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
per delivery point per month SECTiON 9 (1) 

- 45 .00 per customer per meter BY: S/eptv,M,.,Q &_JJ 
SECRETARY Of: TH£ co·_-M_M .... ,s._s,-o-N-+-

Sales (G-1} 

First 300 I Mcf @ 4.6786 

Next 14,700 I Mcf @ 4.1756 
Over 15.000 Mcf @ 4.0256 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf 

First 300 I Mcf 

Next 14.700 I Mcf 
Over 15 ,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 4.6556 

@ 4.0751 

@ 3.5721 

@ 3.4221 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2) 

Transport (T-2) Carriage (T-4) 

per Mcf @ 1.9005 per Mcf @ 1.0615 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.3975 per Mcf @ 0.5585 per Mcf 
per Mcf @ 1.2475 perMcf @ 0.4085 per Mcf 

@ 4.6556 per Mcf of daily 
Contract Demand 

per Mcf @ 1.2970 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 0.7940 per Mcf 
per Mcf @ 0.6440 per Mcf 

- $150.00 per delivery point per month 
- 45.00 per customer per meter 

Transport (T-2} Carriage (T -3) 

First 15.000 1 Mcf 

Over 15.000 Mcf 

@ 3.5072 per Mcf @ 0.7291 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf 

(qJ... 3.3572 per Mcf @ 0.5791 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

( 

(1, I, N) 

(I, I, N) 

(1, I, N) 

N) 

( I, I) 

( I, I) 

( I, I) 

(1, I, N) 

(1, I, N) 

e ISSUED: April 30, 1998 Effective: June 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95~10 GG dated June 1, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY~~ ~ ~ ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 

c 7/Cf6 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-seventh SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-sixth SHEET No. 4 

Current Rate Summary 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential 
Non-Residential 
Carriage (T -4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-1} 

First 300 I Mcf @ 4.4649 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 3.9619 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ .3.8119 

High "Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf 

First 300 1 Mcf 

Next 14,700 I Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

lnterruutible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 4.6556 

@ 3.8614 

@ 3.3584 

@ 3.2084 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales {G-2} 

Case No. 95-010 FF 

- $5 .10 per meter per month 

- 13.60 per meter per month 

- 150.00 per delivery point per month 

- 45 .00 per customer per meter 

Transuort {T-2} Carriage {T-4} 

perMcf @ 1.8517 per Mcf @ 

per Mcf @ 1.3487 per Mcf @ 
per Mcf @ l.l987 per Mcf @ 

@ 4.6556 per Mcf of daily 
Contract Demand 

perMcf @ 1.2482 per Mcf 

perMcf @ 0.7452 per Mcf 
perMcf @ 0.5952 per Mcf 

- $150.00 per delivery point per mbnth 
- 45 .00 per customer per meter 

Transuort {T-2} 

1.0615 perMcf (1, N, N) 

0.5585 per Mcf (1, N, N) 

0.4085 per Mcf (1, N, N) 

(N) 

(1, N) 

(1, N) 

(1, N) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 3.3288 per Mcf @ 0.7156 per Mcf 

MAY 01 199~ 

Carria1f ~~~T TO 807 KAf 5:011. 
@ KmD6 ~~ 9 (1) (1, N, N) 

@ ~.34~ .. L -\..il-fl ~ j N . .Ill)_ @ 3.1788 per Mcf @ 0.5656 per Mcf 
B . SE~ET•~Y ~ ,.Hl= CQMI .!SS;;JN 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high 
load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

e ISSUED: March 30, 1998 Effective: May 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 FF dated April13, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~...J...JL ~ 2~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration ~ 

~~ (., 



• 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-sixth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-fifth SHEET No. 4 

Current Rate Summary 

Case No. 95-0 10 EE 
PU15LIC SERVICE COMMISSI DN 

vr:~tl'f I U~.f~ Y 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

._, ....... IY L. 

APR 0 1 1998 
Residential 

Non- Residential 

Carriage (T -4) 

$5 . 10 

13 .60 

150.00 

45 .00 

per meter per month PURS 
UANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 1 

per meter per month SECTION 9 (1) · · 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-1) 

First 300 I Mcf @ 4.2921 

Next 14,700 I Mcf @ 3.7891 

Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.6391 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge!Mcf 

First 300 I Mcf 

Next 14,700 I Mef 

0 \·er 15 ,000 Mcf 

Interruptib le Senice 

Base Charge 

@ 4.6556 

@ 3.6886 

@ 3. 1856 

@ 3.0356 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2} 

per deli very point per monthBY: S~,M tJ. &._u 
per customer per me ter 

SECRE T.A.RY OF THE. CO~!.WSSIO 

TranSJlOrt (T-2} Carriage (T--l} 

per Mcf (?} I. 8517 per Mcf 'g: 1.06 15 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.3487 per Mcf 'cr 0.5585 per Mef -
per Mcf 1! 1.1987 per Mcf r!]: O.-Hl85 per Mer 

'0 4.6556 per Mcf of dai ly 
Contract Demand 

per Mcf @. 1.2482 per Mcf 

per Mef @ 0.7452 per Mer 

per Mc f @ 0.595 2 per Mcf 

- $ 150.00 per deliYery poin t per month 

- 45.00 per customer per meter 

Transport (T-2} Carriage (T-3} 

First 15 ,000 
I Mcf @ 3. 1560 per Mcf @ 0.7156 per Mcf ~ 0.4936 per Mcf 

OYer 15,000 Mcf @ 3. 0060 per Mef ((il, 0.5656 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage: firm , high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of detennining whether the 

volume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

{R . 

(R . 

(R, 

{R) 

(R. 

(R. 

(R. 

(R . 

(R . 

-ISSUED: February 27, 1998 Effective : April1 , 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of t he Public Serv ice Commission in Case No. 95..01 0 EE dated March 23, 1998.) 

R. N) 

R . N} 

R , N} 

R} 

R) 

R) 

R. N} 

R , N} 

ISSUED BY: ~ --2...lL ~ c~ Vice Pres ident- Price Policy & Administration 
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For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-fifth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-fourth SHEET No. 4 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Rate Summary 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

Residential 

Non-Residential 

Carriage (T-4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-1) 

First 300 I Mcf @ 4.5165 

Next 14,700 I Mcf @ 4.0135 

Over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 3.8635 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf 

First 300 
I Mcf 

Next 14,700 I Mcf 

Over 15 ,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 4.9629 

@ 3.8732 

@ 3.3702 

@ 3.2202 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2) 

Case No. 95-01 0 DO 

$5 . l 0 per meter per month 

13.60 per meter per month 

PUBLIC SERVICE COM AISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 0 1 1998 

150.00 per delivery point per month PURSUANT TO 807 KA 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

45.00 per customer per meter 

TranS(lOrt (T-2) 

per Mcf @ 1.9181 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.415 l per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.265 l per Mcf 

BY:~ _&J 
SECRETARY OF THE COM~ ISS ION 

Carriage (T-4) 

@ 1.0615 perMcf (R, R, N) 

@ 0.5585 per Mcf (R, R , N) 

@ 0.4085 per Mcf (R, R. N) 

@ 4.9629 per Mcf of daily (R) 

Contract Demand 

per Mcf @ 1.2748 per Mcf (R . R) 

per Mcf @ 0.7718 per Mcf (R . R) 

per Mcf @ 0.62 18 per Mcf (R. R) 

- $150.00 per del ivery point per month 

- 45.00 per customer per meter 

Transoort (T-2) Carriage (T-3) 

First I 5,000 1 Mcf 

Over I 5,000 Mcf 

@ 3.3406 per Mcf @ 0.7422 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf (R. R. N) 

(R, R, N) @ 3.1906 per Mcf @ 0.5922 per Mcf (Cil. 0.3436 per Mcf 

' 1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; finn , high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

e ISSUED: January 29, 1998 Effective: Mar~h 1, 1998 

(Issued by Autho rity of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 DD dated February 13, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 

e-5/q~ 



For Entire Service Area 
P.SC. No. 20 

Fifty-fourth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-third SHEET No. 4 

• WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

e 

Current Rate Summary EFFECTIVE 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

Residential 

Non-Residential 

Carriage (T -4) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-1) 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 4.8268 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 4.3238 

Over 15,000 Mcf @ 4.1738 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge!Mcf 

First 300 1 Mcf 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf 

Over 15,000 Mcf 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 5.6473 

@ 4.0948 

@ 3.5918 

@ 3.4418 

Transportation Administration Fee 

Sales (G-2) 

Case No. 95-010 CC 

FEB 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
$5.1 0 per meter per month SECTION 9 ( 1) 

13 . GO per meter per month BY: S~ §<A; 
15 0. 00 per delivery point per monfi~CRETA,RY OF THr: COMMISSION 

45.00 per customer per meter 

Transport (T-2) Carriage (T-4) 

per Mcf @ 2.0670 per Mcf @ 1.0615 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.5640 per Mcf @ 0.5585 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 1.4140 per Mcf @ 0.4085 per Mcf 

@ 5.6473 per Mcf of daily 
Contract Demand 

per Mcf @ 1.3350 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 0.8320 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 0.6820 per Mcf 

- $150.00 per delivery point per month 

45 .00 per customer per meter 

Transport (T-2) Carriage (T-3) 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 

Over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 3.5622 per Mcf @ 0.8024 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf 

@ 3.4122 per Mcf @ 0.6524 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

~ ISSUED: December 31, 1997 Effective: February 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 CC dated January 30, 1998.) 

(R, N, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(N) 

( R, N) 

( R, N) 

( R, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(R, N, N) 

ISSUED BY:~ ...Q_Q__ ~ [\-1'~-~-- Vice President - Price Policy & Administration 



• WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 95-010 S 131S 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S. C. No. 20 

Fifty-th ird SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-second SHEET No. 4 

JAN 0 1 1998 

Residential 
Non-Residential 

Carriage (T -4) 

$5 .1 o per meter per month PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·0 1 
13 .60 per meter per month SECTION g (1) · ' 

Transportation Administration Fee 
150.00 per delivery point per monthBY: S 
45 .00 per customer per meter S~E;::Cfl~E:;:TA~R::=Y~OF::T:.:H~E-:-CO~M~~~~~s:is_r -1--

Sales {G-1} TransQort {T-2} Carriage {T-4} 

First 300 Mcf @ 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf 

First 300 Mcf 

Next 14,700 Mcf 

Over 15,000 Mcf 

InterruQtible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 

@ 

@ 
@ 

Transportation Administration Fee 

5.2688 

4.7658 

4.6158 

5.6473 

4.5368 

4.0338 

3.8838 

per Mcf @ 2.0670 per Mcf @ 

per Mcf @ 1.5640 per Mcf @ 
per Mcf @ 1.4140 per Mcf @ 

@ 5.6473 per Mcf of daily 
Contract Demand 

per Mcf @ 1.3350 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 0.8320 per Mcf 

per Mcf @ 0.6820 per Mcf 

- $150.00 per delivery point per month 
45 .00 per customer per meter 

1.0615 per Mcf 

0.5585 per Mcf 

0.4085 per Mcf 

Sales {G-2} Transport {T-2} Carriage {T -3} 

First 15,000 Mcf @ 4.0042 per Mcf @ 0.8024 per Mcf @ 0.4936 per Mcf 

Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.8542 per Mcf @ 0.6524 per Mcf @ 0.3436 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

ISSUED: December 1, 1997 Effective: January 1, 1998 
1SB 

(R, N, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(N) 

(R , N) 

(R, N) 

{R, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(R, N, N) 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010§""dated December 23, 1997.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ ._Q_Q_~ (: ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 
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For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-second SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fifty-first SHEET No. 4 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential 
Non-Residential 
Carriage (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 95-010 AA EFFECTIVr.:: 

DEC 0 1 1997 

per meter per month PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
per meter per month SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

Transportation Administration Fee 

$5.10 

13.60 
150.00 
45 .00 

per delivery point per monilY: -~ &_u 
C:: C:C r ---~~~1-

per customer per meter "· R TARY OF THE COMMISSION 

Sales {G-1} TransQort {T-2} Carriage {T-4} 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 

High Load Factor Firm Service 

HLF demand charge/Mcf 

First 300 1 Mcf 

Next 14,700 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

InterruQtible Service 

Base Charge 

@ 

@ 

@ 
@ 

6.1248 

5.6218 
5.4718 

5.6473 

5.3928 

4.8898 
4.7398 

Transportation Administration Fee 

per Mcf @ 2.0670 per Mcf @ 1.0615 perMcf 

per Mcf @ 1.5640 per Mcf @ 0.5585 perMcf 
per Mcf @ 1.4140 per Mcf @ 0.4085 perMcf 

@ 5.6473 per Mcf of daily 
Contract Demand 

per Mcf @ 1.3350 per Mcf 

perMcf @ 0.8320 per Mcf 
per Mcf @ 0.6820 per Mcf 

- $150.00 per delivery point per month 
- 45.00 per customer per meter 

Sales (G-2} Transport {T-2} Carriage {T -3} 

First 15,000 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 4.8602 per Mcf 
@ 4.7102 per Mcf 

@ 0.8024 per Mcf 
@ 0.6524 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation, and carriage; firm, high 

@ 0.4936 per Mcf 
@ 0.3436 per Mcf 

load factor, and interruptible) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

( I, I, N) 

( I, I, N) 

(1 , I, N) 

(I) 

(I , I) 

(I ,I) 

(I , I) 

(1, I, N) 

(1, I, N) 

ISSUED: October 30, 1997 Effective: December 1, 1997 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95"'10 AA dated December 1, 1997. 

ISSUED BY: ~Q...Q.. (i9_Q_~ C ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 

c}l~ 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 LL 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-third SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Sixty-second SHEET No. 5 

f1lBLIC SERVI 
OFKE 

ti"FE 

NOV c 
For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2) . 

PURSUANT TO I 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF SECT!O 
BY:,~(Y!_~ 

HLF ..,fCRETAP.Y OF TH 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G -1 G - 1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.5198 2.9649 2.9649 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.4331 2.6513 
EGC-BCOG 0.0867 (0.4682) 0.3136 

CF (Correction Factor) (0 .3110) (0.3110) (0.3110) 

RF (Refw1d Adj ustment) (0.0241) (0.0241) (0.0219) 
· -

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $ (0.2484) $ (0.8033) $ (0.01 93) 

ISSUED: September 30, 1998 Effective: November 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Pup Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 LL dated October 21, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY' ~~~~J ~c.&:-~ Vice P.e•ldent- Rate• & Regulatmy Affal" 

CJ z__[ q ~ 

" E COMMISSIOI 
NTUCKY . 
PTIVE 

1 1998 

07 KAR 5:011 
~ 9(1) ' 

_ku 
COMMISSION-

(1, I, I) 

(1, I, I) 

(N, N, N) 

(N, N, N) 

(1 , I, I) 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 KK 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-second SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Sixty-first SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Setvice (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Setvice (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G - 1 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 
EGC-BCOG 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: August 28, 1998 

3.2385 
3.4331 

(0.1946) 

(0.3110) 

(0.0241) 

$ (0.5297) 

HLF 
G-1 G-2 

2.6350 2.6350 
3.4331 2.6513 

(0.7981) (0.0163) 

(0.3110) (0.3110) 
• 

(0.0241) (0.0219) 

$ (1.1332) $ (0.3492) 

ocr o 1 1998 

Effective: October 1, 1998 

(R. R. R} 

(R, R. R} 

(R. R, R} 

(R. R. R} 

(R, R, R} 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 KK dated September 22, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY' ~...__Q_Q__ ~ c~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-01 0 JJ 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-first SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Sixtieth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G - 1 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 
EGC-BCOG 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: July 30, 1998 

3.2393 
3.4331 

(0.1938) 

(0.1147) 

(0.0111) 

$ (0.3196) 

HLF 
G -1 

2.6358 
3.4331 

(0.7973) 

(0.1147) 

(0.0111) 

$ (0.9231) 

G-2 

2.6358 (R, R. R) 

2.6513 
(0.0 155) (R, R. R) 

(0.1147) (N. N. N) 

(0.0089) (N, N, N) 

$ (0.1391) (R. R. R) 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMI~ SION 
· OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 0 1 1998 

Effective: 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 JJ dated August 25, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY' ~ ~~ 2 ~ VIce President- Price Polley & Administration 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 II 

Applicable 

For Enti re Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixtieth SHEET No. 5 
Cancell ing 

Fifty-nin th SHEET No.5 

For all Mcfbilled under Geneml Sales Service (G-1 ) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

HLF 
Gas Cost Adjustment Components G- 1 G -I G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.5558 2.9523 2.9523 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.433 1 3.433 1 2.6513 
EGC - BCOG 0.1227 (0 .4808) 0.30 I 0 

CF (Correction Factor) (0.1 147) (0.1147) (0.11 47) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0 Ill) (0.0 I l l ) (0.0089) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) s (0.0031) s (0.6066) s 0.1774 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO 
OF KENTUC~ 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 0 1 1 

PURSUANT TO 807 
SECTION 9 

BY: SkJ-J.~ 
SECRETARY OF THE C 

ISSUED: June 30, 1998 Effective: August 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 II dated July 16, 1998.) 

e ISSUED BY: cl ~ ~c~ Vice President- Price Po licy & Administration 

(I, I. I) 

(I, I. I) 

(N, N. N) 

(N. N. N) 

(1. I. I) 

~MISSION 
y 

~98 

AR 5:011. 
1) 

~ 
)MMISSIOIII 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 HH 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-ninth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-eighth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and lntem1ptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 
EGC-BCOG 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: May 29, 1998 

G -1 

3.4776 
3.4331 
0.0445 

(0.1147) 

(0.0111) 

s (0.0813) 

HLF 
G -1 

2.8741 
3.4331 

(0.5590) 

(0.1147) 

(0.0111) 

s (0.6848) 

G-2 

2.8741 
2.6513 
0.2228 

(0.1147) 

(0.0089) 

s 0.0992 

(R. R. R) 

(R. R. R) 

(N , N, N) 

(R. R. R) 

(R , R. R) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS!C N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~J &-tJ 
SECRETARY OF T'-:r: cQ~!ONr-

Effective: July 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 HH dated July 1, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~~ ~ ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 



• 

,. 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 GG 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P S.C No. 20 

Fifty-eighth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-seventh SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-l) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF -

HLF 
Gas Cost Adjustment Components G-1 G- 1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.7337 3.1302 3.1302 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.4331 2.6513 
EGC-BCOG 0.3006 (0.3029) 0.4789 

CF (Correction Factor) (0.1147) (0.1147) (0.1147) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0019) (0.0019) (0.0019) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $ 0.1840 $ (0.4 1 95) $ 0.3623 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 
OF KENTUCI<Y 

EFFECTIVE 

. JUN 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: s~~f) ~; 
SECnEw~v nr: Tv~ .--. 

ISSUED: Apri130, 1998 Effective: June 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 GG dated June 1, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~~ ~ 2 ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 

(1 , I, I) 

(1, I, I) 

(N. N, N) 

(1. I. I) 

(1. I, I) 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 FF 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-seventh SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-sixth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and Intenuptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

HLF 
Gas Cost Adjustment Components G-1 G-1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.5716 2.9681 2.9681 
BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.4331 2.6513 
EGC-BCOG 0.1385 (0.4650) 0.3168 

CF (Correction Factor) (0.1147) (0.1147) (0.1147) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0535) (0.0535) e08R~5£RVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY . 

EFFECTIVE 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $ (0.0297) $ (0.6332) $ 0.1839 
MAY 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
~9(1) 

BY: S~ BuJ 
SECRETARY OF T~~ C0UMISSION 

ISSUED: March 30, 1998 Effective: May 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95..010 FF dated Apri113, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY:&~~ c~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration <t 
L1~ 

(1 , I, I) 

(1, I, I) 

(N, N, N) 

(N, N, N) 

(1 , I, I) 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 

Case No. 95-010 EE 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P S.C No. 20 

Fifty-sixth SHEET No. 5 
Cancell ing 

Fifty-fifth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and IntemJptiblc Sales Service (G-2) . 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + Rf 

HLF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G- 1 G- 1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.3988 2.7953 2. 7953 

BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.4331 2.G513 

EGC-BCOG (0.0343) (O.G37S) 0. 1440 

CF (Correction Factor) (0.1147) (0 . 114 7) (0 . 1 1-P) 

Rf (Refund Adjustment) (0.0535 ) (0.0535) (0 .0 I 8.2 ) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) s (0.2025) $ (O.SOGO) s 0.0 Ill 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTNE 

APR 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:S~ ~ 
SECRHN'lY OF T~E COMMISSION 

ISSUED: February 27, 1998 Effective: . April1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 EE dated March 23, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ .J..Q._ ~ [J~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 

(1. I. I) 

(1. I, I) 

(R . R. R) 

(N. N. N) 

(R. R. R) 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-01 0 DO 

Appl icab le 

For Entire Service Area 
P S C No. 20 

Fifty-fifth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-fourth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G- 1) and lntem1ptib le Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

HLF 
Gas Cost Ad justment Components G- I G - I G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.3874 2.744 1 2.7441 

BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.433 1 2.6513 

EGC- BCOG (0.0457) (0.6890) 0.0928 

CF (Correction Factor) 0. 12 11 0.12 11 0.12 11 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0535) (0.0535) (0.0 182) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $ 0. 0219 $ (0.62 14) $ 0. 1957 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 · 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY· S~ WJ 
. SEC~ETARY Of THE COMMISS10f.; 

ISSUED: January 29 , 1998 Effective: March 1, 1998 

(R, R. R) 

(R. R. R) 

(N. N. N) 

(N, N, N) 

(R, R, R) 

e (Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95..{)10 DO dated February 13, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~...QL~2~ Vice Pres ident- Price Policy & Administ ration 



• 

• 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire SeNice Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-fourth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-third SHEET No. 5 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 CC 

Applicable 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components G - 1 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 3.6977 

BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.433 1 

EGC-BCOG 0.2646 

CF (Correction Factor) 0.1211 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0535) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adj ustment) $ 0.3322 

ISSUED: December 31, 1997 

HLF 
G -1 G-2 

2.9657 2.9657 
3.433 1 2.65 13 

(0.4674) 0.3 144 

0.1211 0.12 11 

(0.0535) (0 .0182) 

$ (0.3998) $ 0.4 173 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~ BuJ 
SECRETARY OfT~ COMMISSION 

Effective: February 1, 1998 

(R, R, R) 

(R, R, R) 

(N, N, N) 

(R, R, R) 

(R, R, R) 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 CC dated January 30, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY:~ ._QQ_ ~ ~~ Vice President- Price Policy & Adm inistration 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 SHB'B 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-third SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-second SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1 ) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

HLF 
Gas Cost Adjustment Components G - 1 G-1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 4.1381 3.4061 3.4061 

BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.4331 2.65 13 

EGC-BCOG 0.7050 (0.0270) 0.7548 

CF (Correction Factor) 0.1211 0.1211 0.1211 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0519) (0.0519) (0.0166) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $ 0.7742 $ 0.0422 $ 0.8593 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 0 1 1998 

PURSUANT T0-807 KAR s·o11 
SECTION 9 (1) . 

BY: -:~~.0 ~ 
fiECR ... TARY OF TH;: COMH!SSION 

ISSUED: December 1, 1997 Effective: January 1, 1998 

BB 

(R, R, R) 

(R. R, R) 

(N, N, N) 

(N, N, N) 

(R, R, R) 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 .& dated December 23, 1997.) 

ISSUED BY: c::::J)~~ C~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 95-010 AA 

Applicable 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-second SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fifty-first SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcfbilled under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

GCA = (EGC - BCOG) + CF + RF 

HLF 
Gas Cost Adjustment Components G-1 G - 1 G-2 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 4.9941 4.2621 4.2621 

BCOG (Base Cost of Gas) 3.4331 3.4331 2.6513 

EGC-BCOG 1.5610 0.8290 1.6108 

-

CF (Correction Factor) 0.1211 0.1211 0.1211 

RF (Refund Adjustment) (0.0519) (0.0519) (0.0166) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) $ 1.6302 $ 0.8982 $ 1.7153 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 01 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: S~~ ... .{) ~-
f:ECRH . Y OF THE CO 4 ~ ISS ION 

ISSUED: October 30, 1997 Effective: December 1, 1997 

(1, I, I) 

(1 , I, I) 

(N, N, N) 

(N, N, N) 

(1, I, I) 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 AA dated December 1, 1997.) 

ISSUED BY: d ~ ~ C ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-third SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Sixty-second SHEET No. 6 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Transportation and Carriage PUBLIC SERVIC 
Case No. 95-010 LL Vr KEN 

cr-rtL 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
respective' ; e:rvice net monthly rat~ -~~ as follows: NOV 0 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: l. 6o/~URSUANT TO 8 

Simple Non- Gross SECTIQI 
Margin Commodity M ~Y: Sl_et_~ arg -- . 

Transnortation Service (T-2) 1 SECRETARY OF TH 

a) Firm Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.7699 $1.8314 per Mcf = 
Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.7699 1.3284 per Mcf = 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.7699 = 1.1784 per Mcf 

?o.f!l- b) High Load Factor Firm Service (HLF) 

Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.2809 = $4.2809 per Mcfof 

daily contract demand 
2 .- ' 

First 300 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.2150 = $1.2765 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 2 
Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2150 0.7735 per Mcf = 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2150 = 0.6235 per Mcf 

c) lnterruQtible Service 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.2172 = $0.7108 per Mcf 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.2172 = 0.5608 per Mcf 

Carriage Service 3 

Finn Service (T -4) 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 $1.0615 per Mcf = 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 = 0.5585 per Mcf 

All over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 0.4085 per Mcf = 

InterruQtible Service (T -3) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 = $0.4936 per Mcf 
All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0.3436 per Mcf 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; finn, high load factor, 

interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volwne requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 
3 Excludes standby sales service. 

COMMISSION 
UCKY 

TIVE 

1 1998 

P7 KAR 5:011 
9 (1) . 

~ 
COMMISSION 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

ISSUED: September 30, 1998 Effective: November 1, 1998 

(Issued by Author~ty. ~' an ~rder of re P~c Servi~e C.ommission in Case No. 95-010 LL dated October 21, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY' d/zl!u-/V'cf}-~T~ VIce P•e•ldent- Rote• & Reguloto<Y Affol" 

~\ L-)q ~ 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-second SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Sixty-first SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-010 KK 

The General Transportation Rate T -2 and Carriage Service (Rates T -3 and T -4) for each 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6% 

Transportation Service CI -2) 1 

a) Firm Service 

b) 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 2 Mcf 

14,700 2 Mcf 
15,000 Mcf 

@ 

@ 
@ 

High Load Factor Firm Service (HLP) 
Demand @ 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 2 Mcf @ 

14,700 2 Mcf @ 
15,000 Mcf @ 

c) Intenuptible Service 

First 

All over 

15,000 2 Mcf @ 

15,000 Mcf @ 

Carriage Service 3 

Firm Service CT -4) 

First 

Next 

All over 

300 2 Mcf @ 

14,700 2 Mcf @ 

15,000 2 Mcf @ 

Intem.mtible Service CI -3) 

Simple 
Margin 

$1.0615 + 
0.5585 + 
0.4085 + 

$0.0000 

$1.0615 

0.5585 
0.4085 

+ 

+ 
+ 
+ 

$0.4936 + 
0.3436 + 

Non­
Commodity 

Gross 
Margin 

$0.8360 = 
0.8360 = 
0.8360 = 

$1.8975 perMcf 

1.3945 per Mcf 
1.2445 per Mcf 

4.6556 

$0.2325 

0.2325 
0.2325 

= $4.6556 per Mcf of 
daily contract demand 

= $1.2940 per Mcf 

= 0.7910 perMcf 
= 0.6410 perMcf 

$0.2347 = $0.7283 perMcf 

0.2347 = 0.5783 per Mcf 

$1.0615 + $0.0000 = $1.0615 perMcf 

0.5585 + 0.0000 = 0.5585 per Mcf 

0.4085 + 0.0000 = 0.4085 per Mcf 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ 
@ 

$0.4936 
0.3436 

+ 
+ 

$0.0000 
0.0000 

= $0.4936 per Mcf (N) 

All over 15,000 Mcf = 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 

. 0.34 3 tPLiper:}..fiffiV! CE t&J)MM ISS ION 
OF !<ENT jCKY 

EFFEC" iVf: 

2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; ftrrn, high load factor, 
intenuptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

OCT 0 1998 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. PURSUANT -r; ~ f:;<? ;\AR 5:0 1!, 
3 

Excludes standby sales service. BY: .~;J::;:'2~.~::(:~' 9 g~_.(Jl 
Sr:r.-r·-,-.. · '"' --.. ~ ;:- , ;.-::·-­

.~· .... ;1:::: lht ; : v;- ! t :t: c.:OI\'i~,H0S!ON 

ISSUED: August 28, 1998 Effective: October 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authori?\ of an ~e~ o~ the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 KK dated September 22, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: dJ~ ~c~ VicePresident-PricePolicy&Administration 



:~ - -~ 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Transportation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-010 JJ 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixty-first SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Sixtieth SHEET No. 6 

The General Transportation Rate T -2 and Carriage Service (Rates T -3 and T-4) for each 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6% 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

Transnortation Service IT -2} 1 

a) Firm Service · 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.8360 = s 1.8975 per Mcf (N) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.8360 = 1.3945 perMcf (N) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.8360 = 1.2445 perMcf (N) 

b) High Load Factor Firm Service IHLF) 
Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.6556 = $4.6556 per Mcfof (N) 

daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.2325 = s 1.2940 per Mcf (N) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2325 = 0.7910 per Mcf (N) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2325 = 0.6410 perMcf (N) 

c) Intenugtible Service 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.2347 = S0.7283 perMcf (N) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.2347 = 0.5783 per Mcf (N) 

c . s . 3 
arna~e erv1ce 

Firm Service (T -4) 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 = $1.0615 per Mcf (N) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 = 0.5585 perMcf (N) 

All over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 = 0.4085 perMcf (N) 

IntenuQtible Service IT-3) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 = $0.4936 perMcf (N) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0 .3413~LJb€r36.~fiCE C ~~ or: r • T J< ' .\t i 'i , t,: KY 
MISSION 

EFFECTI'v ..-1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; firm, high load factor, SEP 01 99 8 interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. Pur:.;sUAI\l"i r1 "O? , A 
3 Excludes standby sales service. . . nr SEC:;,~~~ fj \;' 

BY: C...:.· v ·~:·:·..;<.'~~.-\ l [3,; 
. . -~ 

R 5:01 1, 

ISSUED: July 30, 1998 

JJ 
SI=CRf.T ' " ., ' r.~- ·~ · , _ 

- . ;._ 1!\r', , v~ IU·- co• •u ;~"~o· · • I 1'- IV!t-,t f· .... • · I 

Effective: September 1, 1g'g: ;• 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 JJ dated August 25, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY, ~....u.._ ~ c~ VIce President- Price Polky & Admlnlstratlon 

cta)g<6 



e WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Trans portation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-01 0 II 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Sixtieth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-ninth SHEET No. 6 

The General Transportation Rate T -2 and Carriage Service (Rates T -J and T-4) for each 
respective service net monthly rdte is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.61X, 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

Transgortation Service IT-2} 1 

a) Firm Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ Sl.0615 + S0.8360 = s 1.8975 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.8360 = 1.3945 per Mcf 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.8360 = 1.2445 per Mcf 

b) High Load Factor Fim1 Service (HLF} 
Demand @ SO.OOOO + 4.6556 = S4.6556 per Mcfof 

daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ Sl.0615 + S0.2325 = s 1.2940 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2325 = 0.79 10 per Mcf 
All over 15,000 Mcf (ci), 0.4085 + 0.2325 = 0.6410 per Mcf 

c) Interruntible Service 

First 15,000 
2 

Mcf (ill $0.4936 + S0.2347 = S0.72R3 per Mcf · -' 

All over 15,000 Mcf (!I! 0.3436 + 0.2347 = o.5n3 per Mcf 

c . s . 3 arna!!C crv1cc 

Firm Service (T -4) 

First 300 2 Mcf @ s 1.0615 + SO.OOOO = Sl.0615 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 = 0.5585 per Mcf 

All over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 = 0.4085 per Mcf 

Intem•ntible Service (T-3) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ S0.4936 + so.oooo = $0.4936 ~er Mcf 
All over 15,000 ;\lief @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0.3436 J®lAAt~ERVI( 

OF KE~ 
EFFE 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates . 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; finn, high load tlctor, AUG c 

intem1ptible, and carriage) will be considered for the pllll)ose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved . PURSUANT TO 

3 Excludes standby sales service. SECTI< 
BY: s_kt;..~ 

(R) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

~POMMISSION 
UCKY 

~TIVE 

1 1'98 

807 KAR 5:011 , 
N 9 (1) 

) -~ 
o::>t<..;l1t 1/IHY OF THE COMM ISS ION 

ISSUED: June 30, 1998 Effective: August1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 II dated July 16, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~..__Q__Q_ ~ ~ Vice President - Price Polley & Administration 

t ~~q~ 
r 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Transportation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-010 DD 

For Entire Service Area 
P S C. No. 20 

Fifty-fifth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-fourth SHEET No. 6 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

1=1=1=1=('1 IVE 

UAn " 1998 '""' v 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
PURSUANT TO 8 )7 KAR 5:011 . respective service net monthly rate is as follow·s: 

s~ 
9 (1) 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6f3y: &uJ 
Simple Non- Gross 

SECRETAIW OF n _ C~MISSION 

Margin Conm1odity Margin 

Trans11ortation Service (T -2) 1 

a) Finn Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.8566 = $1.9181 per Mcf (R) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.8566 = 1.4151 per Mcf (R) 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.8566 = 1.265 1 per Mcf (R) 

b) High Load Factor Finn Service (HLF) 

Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.9629 = $4.9629 per Mcfof (R) 

daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1 .0615 + $0.2133 = $1.2748 per Mcf (R) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2133 = 0.7718 per Mcf (R) 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2133 = 0.6218 per Mcf (R) 

c) lnterruQtible Service 

First 15 ,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.2486 $0.7422 per Mcf = (R) 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf em 0.3436 + 0.2486 = 0.5922 per Mcf (R) .:y 

Carriage Service 3 

Fim1 Service (T-4) 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 = $1 .0615 per Mcf (N) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 = 0.5585 per Mcf (N) 

All over 15 ,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 = 0.4085 per Mcf (N) 

lnterruQtible Service (T -3} 

First 15 ,000 
2 

Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 $0.4936 per Mcf = (N) 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0.3436 per Mcf (N) 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation ; fim1, high load factor, 

interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcf has been achieved. 
3 Excludes standby sales service. 

ISSUED : January 29, 1998 Effective: March 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95..010 DD dated february 13, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY; ~ .J<.Q_ ~ E ~ Vice P,e,ldent- p,;ce Polley & Admlnl•t.ation v jqJ! 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Current Transportation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-010 GG 

For Entire Service Area 
P S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-eighth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-seventh SHEET No. 6 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows : 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6% 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

Trans[!ortation Service {T-2} 1 -

a) Finn Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.8390 $1.9005 per Mcf = 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.8390 1.3975 per Mcf = 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.8390 = 1.2475 per Mcf 

b) High Load Factor Finn Service (HLF) 
Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.6556 = $4.6556 per Mcfof 

daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.2355 $1.2970 per Mcf = 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2355 0.7940 per Mcf = 
All over 15 .000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2355 = 0.6440 per Mcf 

c) InterruQtible Service 

First 15 .000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.2355 = $0.7291 per Mcf 

All over 15 .000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.2355 = 0.5791 per Mcf 

Carriage Service 3 

Finn Service (T -4) 

First 300 2 Mcf (qi, $ 1.0615 + $0.0000 $1.0615 per Mcf = 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 0.5585 per Mcf = 

All over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 0.4085 per Mcf = 

InterruQtible Service (T -3) 

First 15 ,000 2 Mcf (a) $0.4936 + $0.0000 = $o.4~tl8uees~E co 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0.3436 P~ ... NTUCt 

EFFECTiVE 

I 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(N) 

(I) 

{I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

~ 
1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation: finn, high load factor, JUN 0 1 1! 98 

ISS ION 

interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whethePG~e 
volume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcfhas been achieved. SUA~TECTT~G8~07 ~AR 5:011 , 

3 
u I lt-J 9 ( 1) 

Excludes standby sales service. BY:~ J~ 
SECRi:TiRV nr: T~!".; r r. ~~-

ISSUED: April 30, 1998 Effective: June 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 GG dated June 1, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ -.ll.sL_ ~ E ~ VIce P•e•ldent- P•lce Polley & Admlnl•tmtion c1/q~ 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-seventh SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-sixth SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-010 FF 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6% 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

Trans~ortation Service {T-2} 1 

a) Firm Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.7902 $1.8517 perMcf = 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.7902 1.3487 perMcf = 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.7902 = 1.1987 perMcf 

b) High Load Factor Firm Service (HLF) 
Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.6556 = $4.6556 per Mcf of 

daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.1867 $1.2482 per Mcf = 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.1867 0.7452 perMcf = 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.1867 = 0.5952 perMcf 

c) IntenuRtible Service 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $O.fMW.JC SERVItlt~mfl~f 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + QFKE~~~ 0.2220 - EFFE T VE per Mcf 

c . s . 3 arnage ervtce 

Firm Service (T-4) MAY 0 1 1998 
First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0 . ~~00 = $1.0615 per Mcf 

2 R~UANT TO~~~ Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.5585 + o.ooo Si:CT!O . ~Mcf 
All over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + ~90~~.4 - er Mcf 

IntenuRtible Service (T-3) SECFlETA~Y OF r~-~r. roM~~'SSJOt•:-

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 = $0.4936 perMcf 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0.3436 per Mcf 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; finn, high load factor, 

intenuptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

3 Excludes standby sales service. 

( N) 

N) 

N) 

( 

( 

( N) 

( N) 

N) 

N) 

( 

( 

( N) 

N) ( 

( 

( 

N) 

N) 

N) ( 

( 

( 

N) 

N) 

ISSUED: March 30, 1998 Effective: May 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 FF dated Apri113, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: &-lt.Q..~ [}_~ Vice President- Price Polley & Admlnl~t 



• 

• 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 0 1 1991 

SECRET.A!W OF TYE COMMISSION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-sixth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-fifth SHEET No_ 6 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
respective senrice net month ly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1. 6'X, 

Simple Non- Gross 

Margin Commodity Margin 

Trans[!ortation Service (T-2) 1 

a) Fim1 Sen-·ice 

First 300 Mcf @ $1.06 15 + $0.7902 $1 .8517 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.55 85 + 0.7902 1.3487 per Mcf 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.7902 1.1987 per Mcf 

b) High Load Factor Firm Service (HLF} 

Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.655 6 $-l .6556 per Mcf of 

daily contract demand 

First 300 Mcf @ $1.(16 15 + $0. 1867 Sl.2-l82 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.55 85 + 0. 1867 0. 7-l52 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0. 1 S67 0.5952 

c) InterruQtible Sen ·ice 

First 15 ,000 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.2220 50.7 156 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.343 6 + 0.2220 0 5656 

Carriage Scn·icc 3 

Fim1 Sen·ice (T -4) 

First 300 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 SI.0615 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 0.5585 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 0.4085 

InterruQtible Sen·ice (T-3) 

First 15 ,000 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 $0.4936 

All over 15 ,000 Mef @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 0.3-l36 

1 
Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates . 

2 All gas consumed by the cus tomer (Sales and transportation ; firm , high load factor , 

interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15 ,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 
3 

Excludes standby sales sen'ice . 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Met" 

per Mer 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

ISSUED: February 27, 1998 Effective: April 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-{)1 0 EE dated March 23, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ ....Q.J;>__ ~ ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fihy-ninth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fihy-eighth SHEET No. 6 

LIC SERVJCF ~"OMMJSSJON 
Current Transportation and Carriage OFKENl"_lCKY 

PUB 

Case No. 95-010 HH I:FFECT VE 

The General Transportation Rate T -2 and Carriage Service (Rates T -3 and T -4) for each JUL 0 1 1998 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1 _t~RSUANT TO 80 KAR 5:01 1, 
SECTION ~ ( 1) 

Simple Non- Gr<DJ;'g: S~[j .Bu.J 
Margin Commodity Margi&ECRETARV OF TH£ ,OMMISSION 

Trans(!ortation Service IT-2} 1 

a) Firm Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.8360 = $1.8975 per Mcf (R) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.8360 = 1.3945 per Mcf (R) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.8360 = 1.2445 per Mcf (R) 

b) High Load Factor Firm Service (HLF) 
Demand @ $0.0000 + 4.6556 = $4.6556 per Mcfof (N) 

daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + S0.23 25 = s 1.2940 per Mcf (R) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.23 25 = 0.7910 per Mcf (R) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2325 = 0.6410 perMcf (R) 

c) Intemtntible Service 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.2347 = $0.7283 per Mcf (R) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.2347 = 0.5783 per Mcf (R) 

Carria2e Service 3 

Firm Service (T-4) 

First 300 
2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 = $1.0615 per Mcf (N) 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 = 0.5585 perMcf (N) 

All over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 = 0.4085 per Mcf (N) 

InterruJ2tible Service IT -3) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 = $0.4936 perMcf (N) 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 = 0.3436 per Mcf (N) 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; fum, high load factor, 

interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

3 
Excludes standby sales service. 

ISSUED: May 29, 1998 Effective: July 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 HH dated July 1, 1998.) 

ISSUED g y , c:Jl--u__ ~ (' ~ Vloe Pm~denl • P•ke Pol loy & Admlnlslrallon c_.ibl q,<l 



PUBLtC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 0 1 1998 
WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

SECRETARY OF THE COMM!SSION 

For Entire Service Area 
P S.C No. 20 

Fifty-fourth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-third SHEET No. 6 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows : 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6% 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

T ransnortation Service (T-2)1 

a) Finn Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $1.0055 $2.0670 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 1.0055 1.5640 per Mcf 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 1.0055 1.4140 per Mcf 

b) High Load Factor Firm Service (HLF} 
Demand @ $0.0000 + 5.6473 $5 .6473 per Mcf of 

dai ly contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.2735 $ 1.3350 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2735 0.8320 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2735 0.6820 

c) lnterrugtible Service 

First 15,000 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.3088 $0.8024 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.3088 0.6524 

Carriage Scn 'icc 3 

Firm Service (T-4} 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 $1.06 15 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 0.5585 

Al l over 15,000 2 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 0.4085 

Interrugtible Service (T-3} 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 $0.4936 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 0.3436 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates . 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; firn1 , high load factor, 

interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

3 Excludes standby sales service. 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

ISSUED: December 31 , 1997 Effective: Februa ry 1, 1998 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 CC dated January 30, 1998.) 

ISSUED BY: J...__(LQ__ ~2~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administration 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION For Entire Service Area 

OF KENTUCKY P.S.C. No. 20 

EFFECTIVE Fifty-third SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

JAN 0 1 1998 
Fifty-second SHEET No. 6 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Case 

SECRETARY OF TH:': COMM!SS!ON 
The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 1.6% 

Simple Non- Gross 
Margin Commodity Margin 

TransQortation Service (T-2) 1 

a) Firm Service 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $1.0055 $2.0670 per Mcf 

Next 14,700 
2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 1.0055 1.5640 per Mcf 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 1.0055 1.4140 per Mcf 

b) High Load Factor Firm Service (HLF) 

Demand @ $0.0000 + 5.6473 $5.6473 per Mcfof 
daily contract demand 

First 300 2 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.2735 $1 .3350 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.2735 0.8320 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.2735 0.6820 

c) IntenuQtible Service 

First 15,000 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.3088 $0.8024 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.3088 0.6524 

Carriage Service 3 

Firm Service (T -4) 

First 300 Mcf @ $1.0615 + $0.0000 $1.0615 

Next 14,700 2 Mcf @ 0.5585 + 0.0000 0.5585 

All over 15 ,000 Mcf @ 0.4085 + 0.0000 0.4085 

IntenuQtible Service (T-3) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf @ $0.4936 + $0.0000 $0.4936 

All over 15,000 Mcf @ 0.3436 + 0.0000 0.3436 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 
2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; firm, high load factor, 

intenuptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 

volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 
3 Excludes standby sales service. 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

ISSUED: December 1, 1997 Effective: January 1, 1998 

i'B 
{Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission In Case No. 95-010 aB dated December 23, 1997.) 

ISSUED BY: ~ ....Q...Q_~ c~ Vice President- Price Polley & Administration 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 20 

Fifty-second SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fifty-first SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation and Carriage 
Case No. 95-010 AA 

OliO I If'\ C\1"'1'>1 11 1'\r-

-·-of; I<~Nrr~rv~\,.MISSION 
EFFECTIVE 

The General Transportation Rate T-2 and Carriage Service (Rates T-3 and T-4) for each DEC 0 1 19~7 
respective service net monthly rate is as follows : 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Simple 
Margin 

Non­
Commodity 

Ff.!ijetJANT TO 807 Kt R 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( ·1 

8'o!.~~£)_~W-
Transportation Service (T-2)1 

~ Y OF THE COM \ISS ION 

a) Finn Service 

b) 

c) 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 2 Mcf 

14,700 
15,000 

2 Mcf 
Mcf 

@ 

@ 
@ 

High Load Factor Finn Service (HLF) 
Demand @ 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 2 Mcf @ 

14,700 2 Mcf @ 
15,000 Mcf @ 

Interruptible Service 

First 15,000 2 Mcf 

All over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 

@ 

Carriage Service 3 

Finn Service (T-4) 

First 

Next 

All over 

300 2 Mcf @ 

14,700 2 Mcf @ 

15,000 2 Mcf @ 

Interruptible Service (T -3) 

First 15,000 2 Mcf 
All over 15,000 Mcf 

@ 
@ 

$1.0615 + 
0.5585 + 
0.4085 + 

$0.0000 + 

$1.0615 + 
0.5585 + 
0.4085 + 

$0.4936 + 
0.3436 + 

$1.0615 + 
0.5585 + 
0.4085 + 

$0.4936 + 
0.3436 + 

1 Includes standby sales service under corresponding sales rates. 

$1.0055 = $2.0670 per Mcf 

1.0055 = 1.5640 per Mcf 
1.0055 = 1.4140 per Mcf 

(I) 

(~ 

(I) 

5.6473 = $5.6473 per Mcf of (IJ 

daily contract demand 

$0.2735 

0.2735 
0.2735 

= $1.3350 per Mcf (I) 

= 0.8320 per Mcf (1) 

= 0.6820 per Mcf (IJ 

$0.3088 = $0.8024 per Mcf 

0.3088 = 0.6524 per Mcf 

$0.0000 = $1.0615 per Mcf 

0.0000 = 0.5585 per Mcf 

0.0000 = 0.4085 per Mcf 

$0.0000 = 

0.0000 = 

$0.4936 per Mcf 
0.3436 per Mcf 

(~ 

(1) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

2 All gas consumed by the customer (Sales and transportation; flrm, high load factor, 
interruptible, and carriage) will be considered for the purpose of determining whether the 
volume requirement of 15,000 Mcfhas been achieved. 

3 Excludes standby sales service. 

ISSUED: October 30, 1997 Effective: December 1, 1997 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 95-010 AA dated December 1, 199~ 

ISSUED BY:~ ....Q...c._ ~ ~ ~ Vice President- Price Policy & Administratlo~ 
e)\~~ 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

Large Volume Sales 
For the Period September, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity 

Gas Cost 

Simple 

Margin 

Mcf@ $1 .0615 

Non­
Commodity 

Component 2 

+ $ 0.8360 + $ . 1.9323 = 
Mcf @ 0.5585 + 
Mcf @ 0.4085 + 

0.8360 + 
0.8360 + 

1.9323 = 
1.9323 = 

Sales 

Rate 

$ 3.8298 per Mcf 

3.3268 per Mcf 
3.1768 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4.6556 + $0.0000 = $ 4.6556 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf @ 0.4085 + 

Mcf @ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 8/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2325 + $ 1.9323 = $ 3.2263 per Mcf 

0.2325 + 1.9323 = 2.7233 per Mcf 
0.2325 + 1.9323 = 2.5733 per Mcf 

0.2347 + $ 1.9323 = $ 
0.2347 + 1.9323 = 

PUBLi'"' "l·-r• i''··,,- ··r 'fi' - · · ·' \. / \..~ .:l-i 1
' l \ _,.c C .J~~ .!v1!SSiON 

OF ~<. f:\(fUl~l"'- y 
EFFr:c~ ·r~ ~..~r 

OCT 2 a 1998 

.---~,. . ' . -. 
5:()'11 ' 

2.6606 per Mcf 
2.5106 per Mcf 

$0.7084 per Mcf 

BY·-··· .. , __ . :: :::·J~,~ .. .J~-:~:~:;t ______ _ 
1 All gas consumed by the customer will be c8h~ki~(ed ib;- ~:ff{ei:purpose of determining 

whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Sixty-first Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective September 1, 1998. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period August, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows : 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Comt;ljned Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Met@ 

Mcf@ 
Met@ 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Non-

Simple Commodity 

Margin Com~onent 2 

$ 1.0615 + $ 0.8360 

0.5585 + 0.8360 
0.4085 + 0.8360 

Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity 

Gas Cost 

+ $ 1.9495 

+ 1.9495 
+ 1.9495 

= 
= 
= 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF l<ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 19 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 i I. 
~~E(JiON 9 ( i) 

.-~r , " R 
l3Y• _,;. ~J~~~~J'·-'AU i:>U.J 

SECRET·\RY Cf THE COMMISS iOt~ 

Sales 

Rate 

$ 3.8470 per Met 

3.3440 per Met 
3.1940 per Met 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4.6656 + $0.0000 = $ 4.6656 per Met of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Met@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Met@ 0.5585 + 
Met@ 0.4085 + 

Mcf@ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Met@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 7/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2325 + $ 1.9495 = $ 3.2435 per Met 

0.2325 + 
0.2325 + 

1.9495 = 
1.9495 = 

2.7405 per Met 
2.5905 per Mcf 

0.2347 + $ 1.9495 = $ 2.6778 per Met 
0.2347 + 1.9495 = 2.5278 per Met 

($0.0309) per Met 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Met has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Sixtieth Revised Sheet No.6, 
effective August 1, 1998. 



• 

• 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period July, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows : 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Estimated 
Weighted 

Non- Average 

Simple Commodity Commodity 

· Margin Component 2 Gas Cost 

Mcf@ $1 .0615 + $ 0.8360 + $ 2.4351 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 0.8360 + 2.4351 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 0.8360 + 2.4351 

= 
= 
= 

PIJBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 
· EFFECTIVE 

AUG 1 9 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 -KAR s-a11 _ 
SECTION 9 (1} . . 

(""'-{ . (\ 
BY:_:) f~~<t!~ 8.uJ 

SECR8MlY OF THE COMMISS fO~ 

Sales 

Rate 

$ 4.3326 per Mcf 

3.8296 per Mcf 
3.6796 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4.6656 + $0.0000 = $ 4.6656 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf @ 0.4085 + 

Mcf @ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 6/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2325 + $ 2.4351 = $ 3.7291 per Mcf 

0.2325 + 
0.2325 + 

2.4351 = 
2.4351 = 

3.2261 per Mcf 
3.0761 per Mcf 

0.2347 + $ 2.4351 = $ 3.1634 per Mcf 
3.0134 per Mcf 0.2347 + 2.4351 = 

$0.0143 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved . 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective July 1, 1998. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period June, 1998 Pl.!3UC SERVICE COMMiSSiON 
OFI-\B·HUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: JUL 17 1998 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

. -~ ..... -~ . . .":'f!il> . ., , ~""'" 
.. ~':.. -.·---- ·- ~ .... 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Mcf@ 

Mcf@ 
Mcf@ 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Non-

Simple Commodity 

Margin Comeonent 2 

$ 1.0615 + $ 0.8390 

0.5585 + 0.8390 
0.4085 + 0.8390 

+ 

+ 

+ 

PU:iSUf.\NT ro 8071<AR 5:0·i 1, 
::)[J~~~"fo~);~ g. ( ~ i 

8Y: .•. :.:.~(.~;~~~~£)_ ___ ~fll-.-
SECR!.:l;t:;?·-=: ~)F T?·:t: :~~ :J~.-~M!SS!ON 

Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity Sales 

Gas Cost Rate 

$ 2.3930 = $ 4 .2935 per Mcf 

2.3930 = 3.7905 per Mcf 
2.3930 = 3.6405 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4.6556 + $0.0000 = $ 4.6556 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 
Mcf@ 

0.5585 + 
0.4085 + 

Mcf @ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 5/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2355 + $ 2.3930 = $ 3.6900 per Mcf 

0.2355 + 
0.2355 + 

2.3930 = 
2.3930 = 

3.1870 per Mcf 
3.0370 per Mcf 

0.2355 + $ 2.3930 = $ 3.1221 per Mcf 
0.2355 + 2.3930 = 2.9721 per Mcf 

($0.0137) per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective June 1, 1998. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period May, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Mcf@ 

Mcf@ 
Mcf@ 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Non-

Simple Commodity 

Margin Comeonent 2 

$ 1.0615 + $ 0.7902 

0.5585 + 0.7902 
0.4085 + 0.7902 

Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity 

Gas Cost 

+ $ 2.2869 

+ 2.2869 
+ 2.2869 

= $ 

= 
= 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN I 6 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 (1 \ 

.s~ ~--
BY. sEcRETARYoF1"HI: coMMISStm~ 

Sales 

Rate 

4 .1386 per Mcf 

3.6356 per Mcf 
3.4856 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4.6556 + $0.0000 = $ 4 .6556 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2 : 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 

Mcf@ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 4/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.1867 + $ 2.2869 = $ 3.5351 per Mcf 

0.1867 + 
0.1867 + 

2.2869 = 
2.2869 = 

3.0321 per Mcf 
2.8821 per Mcf 

0.2220 + $ 2.2869 = $ 3.0025 per Mcf 
0.2220 + 2.2869 = 2.8525 per Mcf 

$0 .0526 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved . 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifth-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 , 
effective May 1, 1998. 



e 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period April, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service $ 13.60 per Meter 
LVS-2 Service 150.00 per Meter 
Combined Service 150.00 per Meter 

Estimated 
Weighted 

LVS-1: Non- Average 

Simple Commodity Commodity 

Firm Service Margin Com~onent 2 Gas Cost 

First 300 Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 0.7902 + $ 2.4558 

Next 14,700 Mcf@ 0.5585 + 0.7902 + 2.4558 
All over 15,000 Mcf@ 0.4085 + 0.7902 + 2.4558 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4 .6656 + $0.0000 

First 300 Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 0.1867 + $ 2.4558 

Next 14,700 Mcf@ 0.5585 + 0.1867 + 2.4558 
All over 15,000 Mcf@ 0.4085 + 0.1867 + 2.4558 

LVS-2: 

Interruptible Service 

= 
= 
= 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECiiVE 

MAY 2 1 1998 

PURSUANT" TO 807 KAR 5:0 i 1, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~ ~-
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

Sales 

Rate 

$ 4.3075 per Mcf 

3.8045 per Mcf 
3.6545 per Mcf 

= $ 4.6656 per Mcf of 
daily contract demand 

= $ 3.7040 per Mcf 

= 3.2010 per Met 
= 3.0510 per Mcf 

First 15,000 Mcf@ $ 0.4936 + $ 
All over 15,000 Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

0.2220 + $ 2.4558 = 
0.2220 + 2.4558 = 

$ 3.1714 per Mcf 
3.0214 per Mcf 

True-up Adjustment for 3/98 billing period: $0.1038 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved . 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective April 1, 1998. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period March, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows : 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 300 

Next 14,700 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ 

Mcf@ 
Mcf@ 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Non-

Simple Commodity 

Margin Component 2 

$ 1.0615 + $ 0.8566 

APR 2 2 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: S~ WJ 
Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity 

Gas Cost 

+ $ 2.3269 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

Sales 

Rate 

= $ 4.2450 per Mcf 

0.5585 + 
0.4085 + 

0.8566 + 
0.8566 + 

2.3269 
2.3269 

= 3.7420 per Mcf 

= 3.5920 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 4.9629 + $0.0000 = $ 4.9629 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 

Mcf @ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 2/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2133 + $ 2.3269 = $ 3.6017 per Mcf 

3.0987 per Mcf 
2.9487 per Mcf 

0.2133 + 2.3269 = 
0.2133 + 2.3269 = 

0.2486 + $ 2.3269 = $ 3.0691 per Mcf 
2.9191 perMcf 0.2486 + 2.3269 = 

($0.1592) per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective March 1, 1998. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period February, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows : 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Estimated 
Weighted 

Non- Average 

Simple Commodity Commodity 

Margin Component 2 Gas Cost 

Mcf @ $ 1.0615 + $ 1.0055 + $ 2.3378 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 1.0055 + 2.3378 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 1.0055 + 2.3378 

MAR 19 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: S~ M 
~~C!!ET~flY o~ rqc ~f\~~ .4!SSION 

Sales 

Rate 

= $ 4.4048 per Mcf 

= 3.9018 per Mcf 

= 3.7518 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 5.6473 + $0.0000 = $ 5.6473 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 

Mcf@ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf @ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 1/98 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2735 + $ 2.3378 = $ 3.6728 per Mcf 

0.2735 + 
0.2735 + 

2.3378 = 
2.3378 = 

3.1698 per Mcf 
3.0198 per Mcf 

0.3088 + $ 2.3378 = $ 3.1402 per Mcf 
2.9902 per Mcf 0.3088 + 2.3378 = 

($0.0678) per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective February 1, 1998. 



• 

• 

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period January, 1998 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: 

PUBltC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECnVE 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 300 

Next 14,700 
All over 15,000 

FEB 18 1998 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

PURSUANT TO ~07 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: Slyk.£) &Jj 
Estimated r:-cr.mal'ly o~ T~ r;n.,~,11SS.!ON 

Weighted 
Non- Average 

Simple Commodity Commodity Sales 

Margin Component 2 Gas Cost Rate 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 1.0055 + $ 2.4894 = $ 4.5564 per Mcf 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 1.0055 + 2.4894 = 4.0534 per Mcf 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 1.0055 + 2.4894 = 3.9034 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand @ $ 5.6473 + $0.0000 = $ 5.6473 per Mcf of 

First 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf@ 0.4085 + 

Mcf@ $ 0.4936 + $ 

Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

True-up Adjustment for 12/97 billing period: 

daily contract demand 

0.2735 + $ 2.4894 = $ 3.8244 per Mcf 

0.2735 + 
0.2735 + 

2.4894 = 
2.4894 = 

3.3214 per Mcf 
3.1714 perMcf 

0.3088 + $ 2.4894 = $ 3.2918 per Mcf 
0.3088 + 2.4894 = 3.1418 perMcf 

($0 .0447) per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved . 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-third Revised Sheet No. 6, 

effective January 1, 1998. (_ ~0\. ~ 



-

WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period December, 1997 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: 

Base Charge: 

L VS-1 Service 
LVS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 300 

Next 14,700 
All over 15,000 

Mcf@ 

Mcf@ 
Mcf@ 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand 

First 300 Mcf@ 

Next 14,700 Met@ 
All over 15,000 Mcf@ 

LVS-2: 

Interruptible Service 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Non-

Simple Commodity 

Margin Comeonent 2 

$ 1.0615 + $ 1.0055 

0.5585 + 1.0055 
0.4085 + 1.0055 

@ $ 5.6473 

$ 1.0615 + $ 0.2735 

0.5585 + 0.2735 
0.4085 + 0.2735 

Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity 

Gas Cost 

+ $ 2.6931 

+ 2.6931 
+ 2.6931 

+ $0.0000 

+ $ 2.6931 

+ 2.6931 
+ 2.6931 

= 
= 
= 

= 

= 
= 
= 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 19 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) ' 

BY:_ S/e&v[) fSuJ 
ECRETARY OF THF. COMWSS!ON 

Sales 

Rate 

$ 4.7601 per Mcf 

4.2571 per Mcf 
4.1071 per Mcf 

$ 5.6473 per Met of 
daily contract demand 

$ 4.0281 per Met 

3.5251 per Mcf 
3.3751 per Mcf 

First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

Met @ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

0.3088 + $ 2.6931 = $ 3.4955 per Met 
0.3088 + 2.6931 = 3.3455 per Mcf 

True-up Adjustment for 11/97 billing period: $0.1150 per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-second Revised Sheet No. 6, 
effective December 1, 1997. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
Large Volume Sales 

For the Period November, 1997 

The net monthly rates for Large Volume Sales service is as follows: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTiVE 

Base Charge: 

LVS-1 Service 
L VS-2 Service 
Combined Service 

LVS-1: 

Firm Service 

First 

Next 
All over 

300 

14,700 
15,000 

Mcf@ 

Mcf@ 
Mcf@ 

$ 13.60 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 
150.00 per Meter 

Non-
Simple Commodity 

Mar9in Com~onent 2 

$ 1.0615 + $ 0.8519 

0.5585 + 0.8519 
0.4085 + 0.8519 

Estimated 
Weighted 
Average 

Commodity 

Gas Cost 

+ $ 3.4821 

+ 3.4821 
+ 3.4821 

DEC 19 1997 

PURSUMJT -o 8071<AR 5:0i 1, 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: S/V}~,_.JJ &.,co 
~ '=CRFfAF y OF Tl-1': C~\1MISSION 

Sales 

Rate 

= $ 5.3955 per Mcf 

= 4.8925 per Mcf 

= 4.7425 per Mcf 

High Load Factor Firm Service 
Demand 

First 300 

Next 
All over 

LVS-2: 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 
First 15,000 
All over 15,000 

@ $ 4.7757 + $0.0000 = $ 4.7757 per Mcf of 
daily contract demand 

1 Mcf@ $ 1.0615 + $ 0.2329 + $ 3.4821 = $ 4.7765 per Mcf 

Mcf@ 0.5585 + 
Mcf @ 0.4085 + 

Mcf@ $ 0.4936 + $ 
Mcf@ 0.3436 + 

0.2329 + 
0.2329 + 

3.4821 = 
3.4821 = 

4.2735 per Mcf 
4.1235 per Mcf 

0.2682 + $ 3.4821 = $ 4.2439 per Mcf 
4.0939 per Mcf 0.2682 + 3.4821 = 

True-up Adjustment for 10/97 billing period: ($0.1 047) per Mcf 

1 All gas consumed by the customer will be considered for the purpose of determining 
whether the volume requirement of 15,000 Mcf has been achieved. 

2 The Non-Commodity Component is from P.S.C. No. 20 Fifty-first Revised Sheet No. 6, c}\q'b 
effective November 1, 1997. ~~ 


